

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**No. 19-1230**

Consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, -1241,  
-1242, -1243, -1245, -1246, and -1249

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent,*

ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC., et al.,

*Intervenors for Respondent,*

STATE OF OHIO et al.,

*Movant-Intervenors for Respondent,*

---

**RESPONSE OF PUBLIC-INTEREST PETITIONERS IN OPPOSITION  
TO RESPONDENTS' AND INTERVENORS' MOTIONS TO EXPEDITE**

---

Matthew Littleton  
Sean H. Donahue  
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG,  
WEAVER & LITTLETON  
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 683-6895  
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

*Additional counsel listed in signature block*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. State and federal regulation of vehicular greenhouse-gas emissions.....	3
B. The One National Program .....	4
C. The federal government’s retreat from the One National Program .....	5
D. The review proceedings .....	6
STANDARDS FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The movants have not shown good cause to expedite review of these cases... 8	
A. The movants are not suffering irreparable injury from this litigation..... 9	
1. Legal uncertainty does not constitute irreparable injury that warrants expedited consideration .....	10
2. The movants’ alleged irreparable injury from legal uncertainty is not traceable to this litigation.....	11
3. The movants have no competent, specific evidence of irreparable injury.....	13
B. The movants do not show an unusual interest in prompt disposition .....	14
C. An expedited schedule would serve no purpose because this Court lacks original jurisdiction to review the foundational agency action.....	16

II. The movants’ proposed schedule is unreasonable and prejudicial..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 19-1140 (Nov. 22, 2019).....	14
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Green v. Department of Commerce</i> , 618 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 11, 13
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 59 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	10
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1657(a) .....	1, 8, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7507 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7543 .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 32902 .....	3

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 86.1829-15(f).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 86.1865-12(k).....	13
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 13, § 1961.1(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	4
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 13, § 1961.3(c).....	4

**Federal Register Notices**

Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	3
Environmental Protection Agency & National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>2017 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) .....	4

Environmental Protection Agency, *California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Notice of Decision Granting a Waiver of Clean Air Act Preemption for California’s Advanced Clean Car Program and a Within the Scope Confirmation for California’s Zero Emission Vehicle Amendments for 2017 and Earlier Model Years*, 78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013)..... 4

Environmental Protection Agency & National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, *The Safer Affordable Fuel Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks*, 83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018)..... 5

Environmental Protection Agency & National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, *The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule Part One: One National Program*, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) (Final Rule)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures* (Dec. 2019)..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 16, 18
